

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

NO. SJC-10861

DANIEL J. ADAMS, et al.
BRIAN ALPERT, et al.
FRANCIS ARMSTRONG, et al.
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE CITY OF BOSTON,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON RESERVATION AND REPORT FROM THE SINGLE JUSTICE
FOLLOWING TRANSFER FROM THE SUFFOLK SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CITY SOLICITORS
AND TOWN COUNSEL ASSOCIATION

Philip G. Boyle, BBO# 052740
pboyle@morganbrown.com
Laurence J. Donoghue, BBO #130140
ldonoghue@morganbrown.com
Peter J. Mee, BBO#677081
pmee@morganbrown.com
Colin R. Boyle, BBO#677015
cboyle@morganbrown.com
Morgan Brown, & Joy, LLP
200 State Street
11th Floor
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 523-6666

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
City Solicitors and
Town Counsel Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ISSUE PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THERE IS NO MATERIAL CONFLICT BETWEEN THE
 COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT PROVISIONS
 AT ISSUE AND G.L. c. 41, SECTION 108L..... 3

 II. CITIES AND TOWNS SHOULD BE GIVEN THE FLEXIBILITY
 TO BARGAIN WITH LABOR ORGANIZATIONS AS TO THE
 PAYMENT OF QUINN BILL BENEFITS SHOULD THE
 COMMONWEALTH CONTINUE TO FAIL TO MEET ITS
 REIMBURSEMENT OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE STATUTE..... 8

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>City of Fall River v. AFSCME Council 93 Local 3177, AFL-CIO, 61 Mass. App. Ct. 404 (2004)</u>	4
<u>City of Leominster v. International Brotherhood of Police Officers, 33 Mass. App. Ct. 121 (1992)</u>	4
<u>City of Somerville v. Somerville Municipal Employees Association, 451 Mass. 493 (2008)</u>	10
<u>Doherty v. Mayor of Everett, 13 Mass. App. Ct. 202 (1982)</u>	5
<u>EMC Corp. v. Commissioner of Revenue, 433 Mass. 568 (2001)</u>	7
<u>Foley v. Town of Northbridge, 14 Mass. App. Ct. 526 (1982)</u>	14
<u>Palmer v. Selectmen of Marblehead, 368 Mass. 620 (1975)</u>	7
<u>Town of Milton v. Commonwealth, 416 Mass. 471 (1993)</u>	8
 <u>Statutes</u>	 <u>Page(s)</u>
G.L. c. 4, § 4	5
G.L. c. 41, § 108L	passim
G.L. c. 150E	1
G.L. c. 150E, § 7(d)	3
 <u>Internet Sources</u>	 <u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Sally Applegate, Lanen Takes on Quinn Bill Compromise, NORTH ANDOVER CITIZEN, January 21, 2011</u>	10
<u>Craig M. Douglas, Boston Home Market Sinks to 02 Levels as Losses Mount, BOSTON BUSINESS JOURNAL, August 9, 2011</u>	12

Internet Sources

Page(s)

masscare.org, Municipalities and Health Care Costs,
[http://masscare.org/who-is-affected/
municipalities-and-health-care-costs](http://masscare.org/who-is-affected/municipalities-and-health-care-costs)12

MMA.org, Quinn Cut Causes Local Headaches,
available at [http://www.mma.org/abor-and-personnel
/4063-quinn-cut-causes-local-hadaches](http://www.mma.org/abor-and-personnel/4063-quinn-cut-causes-local-hadaches) 8

Municipal Financial Data,
[http://www.masstaxpayers.org/sites/
masstaaxpayers.org/files/mfd_40_0.pdf](http://www.masstaxpayers.org/sites/masstaaxpayers.org/files/mfd_40_0.pdf)12
